_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
*Corresponding author: Email: francisohenecoffie@yahoo.com;
Cite as: Ohene-Coffie, Francis, Charles K. Kankam, Selase A. K. Kpo, George Oti Boateng, and Ezekiel Sackitey Nanor. 2024.
“Anchorage Bond Strength of Glass Fibre Polymer Reinforced Concrete With Palm Kernel Shells As Partial Coarse Aggregate”.
Journal of Engineering Research and Reports 26 (7):1-16. https://doi.org/10.9734/jerr/2024/v26i71189.
Journal of Engineering Research and Reports
Volume 26, Issue 7, Page 1-16, 2024; Article no.JERR.117265
ISSN: 2582-2926

x 100mm x 300mm were cast for the anchorage
bond or double pull-out test. Three (3) prisms
each were with GFRP reinforcing bars of
diameter 12mm and 16mm placed concentrically
at varying embedment lengths of 300mm
(continuous), 150mm (end-to-end), 125mm (end-
to-end) and 100mm (end-to-end) embedment
lengths for both test and control specimens
respectively with a grip length of 100mm at both
ends of each concrete prism as illustrated in (Fig.
2) and shown in Figs. 3 (a) and (b). The
notations of the test and control concrete prism
specimens shown in Table 5, imply C-GF12 and
C-GF16, represent the control specimens with
NWC and GFRP reinforcing bars of diameters
12mm and 16mm respectively. S-GF12 and S-
GF16 denote the test specimens with 10% PKS
concrete and GFRP reinforcing bars of diameters
12mm and 16mm respectively. The ELS, EL150,
EL125 and EL100 suffixes imply continuous,

size of GFRP reinforcing bar and concrete mix
[19].
Table 5. Average anchorage bond strength for test and control prism specimens with GFRP
reinforcing bars at varying embedment lengths
Sample Actual
Diameter,
(mm)
Embedment
Length (mm)
Ave. Anchorage
Bond Stress
(N/mm2)
% Ave.
Anchorage Bond
Stress of NWC
C-GF12-ELS 12 300 (continuous) 6.306
S-GF12-ELS 12 300 (continuous) 6.174 97.901
C-GF16-ELS 16 300 (continuous) 5.584
S-GF16-ELS 16 300 (continuous) 4.581 82.034
C-GF12-EL150 12 150 (end-to-end) 3.558
S-GF12-EL150 12 150 (end-to-end) 3.051 85.750
C-GF16-EL150 16 150 (end-to-end) 3.198
S-GF16-EL150 16 150 (end-to-end) 2.899 90.653
C-GF12-EL125 12 125 (end-to-end) 5.287
S-GF12-EL125 12 125 (end-to-end) 4.464 84.424
C-GF16-EL125 16 125 (end-to-end) 3.259
S-GF16-EL125 16 125 (end-to-end) 3.087 94.720
C-GF12-EL100 12 100 (end-to-end) 5.592
S-GF12-EL100 12 100 (end-to-end) 4.684 83.759
C-GF16-EL100 16 100 (end-to-end) 4.712
S-GF16-EL100 16 100 (end-to-end) 3.558 75.501
Ohene-Coffie et al.; J. Eng. Res. Rep., vol. 26, no. 7, pp. 1-16, 2024; Article no.JERR.117265
13
However, a few specimens had no visible cracks
after testing. Cracks on the specimens with